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Youth Affairs 

Overview 
Appropriations sought for Vote Youth Affairs in 2003/04 total $12.704 million (GST 
inclusive).  This amount is intended to be spent as follows: 

Departmental Appropriations 

• $2.345 million (18.5% of the Vote) on Policy Advice. 

• $807,000 (6.4% of the Vote) on Communication and Facilitation. 

• $599,000 (4.7% of the Vote) on Youth Development Programmes Management. 

 Non-Departmental Appropriations 

• $6.161 million (48.5% of the Vote) on the Conservation Corps. 

• $959,000 (7.5% of the Vote) on the Youth Service Corps.  

• $1.008 million (7.9% of the Vote) on the Specialist Youth Service Corps. 

• $250,000 (2.0% of the Vote) on the Young New Zealanders’ Challenge. 

• $460,000 (3.6% of the Vote) on the Youth Suicide Prevention Information Service. 

Non-Departmental Other Expenses 

• $95,000 (0.7% of the Vote) on the Commonwealth Youth Programme. 

• $20,000 (0.2% of Vote) on the Crisis Support Fund. 

Details of how the appropriations are to be applied appear in Parts B1 and C of this 
Vote. 
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T e r m s  a n d  D e f i n i t i o n s  

SPINZ Suicide Prevention Information New Zealand 
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Youth Affairs 
VOTE MINISTER: Minister of Youth Affairs 
ADMINISTERING DEPARTMENT: Ministry of Youth Affairs 
The Minister of Youth Affairs is the Responsible Minister for the Ministry of Youth Affairs 

 

P a r t  A  -  S t a t e m e n t  o f  O b j e c t i v e s  a n d  T r e n d s  

A1 - Objectives for Vote Youth Affairs 

Related Government Outcomes 

The services to be purchased under Vote Youth Affairs will contribute primarily to the 
Government’s vision for young people as outlined in the Youth Development Strategy 
Aotearoa of: 

A country where young people are vibrant and optimistic through being supported 
and encouraged to take up challenges. 

In addition, the services purchased contribute to the Government’s key goals in the 
areas of: 

• strengthening national identity and upholding the principles of the Treaty of Waitangi 
through: leading and coordinating implementation of the Youth Development 
Strategy Aotearoa to better inform a ‘New Zealand’ approach to raising positive 
young people; the support of Māori organisations to run Youth Development 
Programmes; the involvement of rangatahi Māori in the Youth Development 
Programmes; the promotion of a resource to increase the capacity of rangatahi 
Māori to participate in all aspects of Māori development and the active participation 
of young people in decision-making 

• reducing inequalities in health, education, employment and housing by: providing 
positive developmental opportunities and tangible skills for young Māori and Pacific 
peoples through the Youth Development Programmes; promoting a youth 
development approach which takes a strength-based approach to helping young 
Māori and Pacific peoples 

• growing an inclusive, innovative economy for the benefit of all by: promoting the 
active participation of young people in decision-making and encouraging young 
people’s positive participation in the labour market 

• improving New Zealanders’ skills by: providing training and life skills through the 
Youth Development Programmes and providing advice to encourage young people’s 
positive participation in the labour market 

• restoring trust in government and providing strong social services by working in 
partnership with communities, youth organisations and young people, and managing 
our relationships with groups and individuals in the sector with honesty and integrity 

• protecting and enhancing the environment through the work of Conservation Corps 
projects. 
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Substantial work is already underway by other agencies in respect of families’ policy 
and opportunities to directly intervene or to influence relevant policy and programme 
developments. Mindful of this work, we have determined three intermediate outcomes 
that we consider to be vital in providing the greatest gains for young people: 

• Improved educational achievement of young people. 

• Increased resources available to young people. 

• Increased protective and reduced risk factors for young people. 

The Ministry of Youth Affairs works towards achieving the Government’s key goals by 
acting as a catalyst and promoting innovative policies across the government sector. 
Youth Affairs interacts with most government portfolios, assisting public sector 
agencies to use the Youth Development Strategy Aotearoa and the New Zealand 
Youth Suicide Prevention Strategy as policy platforms when developing policy advice 
and initiatives for young people.   

As a catalyst, Youth Affairs endeavours to bring about increased knowledge, 
understanding and co-ordinated application of a youth development approach across 
government. This contributes to the key Youth Affairs outcome: 

• Government decision-making reflects a youth development approach. 

Output Classes 

Outputs purchased from the Ministry of Youth Affairs will contribute to the 
Government’s vision for young people.  Specific priorities and action steps are 
incorporated in the work programme agreed between the Minister and the Chief 
Executive and will subsequently be reflected in staff performance agreements. 

The appropriations are intended to fund activities that fall into the following broad 
areas: 

• Policy advice on young people to ensure that the Government’s contribution to the 
development of young New Zealanders contributes to a healthy and productive 
society, assists young people to reach their full potential, and facilitates the 
implementation of the Youth Development Strategy Aotearoa and the New Zealand 
Youth Suicide Prevention Strategy. 

• Communication and facilitation activities to help build the capacity for young 
people to participate in society, actively support young people to contribute to the 
policy process and maintain key relationships. 

• Management and evaluation of contracts for the delivery of the Youth 
Development Programmes and the SPINZ youth suicide prevention initiative. 
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A2 - Trends in Vote Youth Affairs 

Departmental Output Trends: 1998/99 to 2003/04 

The trend table principally reflects the departmental output class appropriation 
increases associated with the provision of funding for policy advice on drug education 
in 2002/03 and the transfer of leadership for the New Zealand Youth Suicide 
Prevention Strategy in March 2001.  

The reconciliation of new initiatives to appropriations table shows funding for new inter-
agency youth suicide prevention programmes and increased capacity for the Ministry of 
Youth Affairs to implement the New Zealand Youth Suicide Prevention Strategy. 

Non Departmental Output Trends: 1998/99 to 2003/04 

From a non-departmental perspective, the trend table highlights the introduction of new 
youth development programme initiatives in 2002/03.  These initiatives cover Specialist 
Youth Service Corps programmes for youth justice clients and support for the Young 
New Zealanders’ Challenge. 

In addition, the table also reflects the: 

• extension to the SPINZ project and the establishment of this activity as an non-
departmental output class in 2001/02 

• transfer of funding from the Conservation Corps to the Youth Service Corps 
programme in 2001/02 to cover a contract price increase for the Youth Corps 
Programmes.  The increase is being funded by a reduced number of Conservation 
Corps programmes and participants 

• a large reduction in funding in 1999/2000 as a result of the member allowance 
payments, associated with the Youth Corps Programmes, becoming the 
responsibility of the Department of Work and Income via the Community Wage on  
1 July 1999 

• development of Conservation Corps pilot programmes in prisons from 1997/98 to 
2000/01, and 

• expansion of the Specialist Youth Services Corps programme in 2003/04. 
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The changes related to the non-departmental output classes are summarised as 
follows: 
 
 1998/99

$000

Actual

1999/2000
$000

Actual

2000/01
$000

Actual

2001/02
$000

Actual

2002/03 
$000 

Supp 
Estimates 

2003/04
$000
Main 

Estimates
Conservation Corps 10,025 6,348 6,348 5,928 6,218 6,161
Youth Service Corps  1,154 722 887 912 985 959
Specialist Youth Service Corps 504 1,008
Young New Zealanders’ 
Challenge 250 250
Youth Suicide Prevention 
Information Service 459 460 460
Total 11,179 7,070 7,235 7,299 8,417 8,838
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R e c o n c i l i a t i o n  o f  N e w  I n i t i a t i v e s  t o  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  

 
 $000 increase/(decrease) 

Initiative Appropriations as shown in Part B 2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 

Support for Families/Carers/Whānau following a 
completed suicide  

Departmental Output Class - Policy Advice - 200 300 300 500 

Support for Families/Carers/Whānau following an 
attempted suicide  

Departmental Output Class - Policy Advice - 200 300 300 500 

Youth Affairs Youth Suicide Prevention Project 
Budget 

Departmental Output Class - Policy Advice - 105 105 - - 

 Departmental Output Class - Communication and 
Facilitation 

- 45 45 - - 

Total Approved Initiatives  550 750 600 1,000 
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T r e n d s  i n  V o t e  Y o u t h  A f f a i r s  -  S u m m a r y  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  a n d  C r o w n  R e v e n u e  

 
1998/99 1999/2000 2000/01 2001/02  2002/03 2003/04 Appropriations to be Used 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 

 By the Department  
Administering the Vote 

For Non-Departmental 
Transactions 

Types of Appropriation 
Actual 
$000 

Actual
$000

Actual
$000

Actual
$000

Budget
$000

Estimated
Actual
$000

Annual 
$000 

Other
$000

Annual
$000

Other
$000

Total
$000

Estimated
$000

Estimated 
$000 

Estimated 
$000 

Operating Flows                

Classes of Outputs to be 
Supplied  

13,864 9,606 10,025 9,997 11,448 11,448 3,751 - 8,838 - 12,589 13,034 12,475 12,675 

Benefits and Other 
Unrequited Expenses  

- - - - - - N/A N/A - - - - - - 

Borrowing Expenses  - - - - - - N/A N/A - - - - - - 

Other Expenses  95 95 95 98 115 115 - - 115 - 115 115 115 115 

Capital Flows                

Capital Contributions  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Purchase or 
Development of Capital 
Assets  

- - - - - - N/A N/A - - - - - - 

Repayment of Debt  - - - - - - N/A N/A - - - - - - 

Total Appropriations   13,959 9,701 10,120 10,095 11,563 11,563 3,751 - 8,953 - 12,704 13,149 12,590 12,790 

Total Crown Revenue 
and Receipts  

 - - - - - - N/A N/A N/A N/A - - - - 
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P a r t  B  -  S t a t e m e n t  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  

Part B1 - Details of Appropriations 
 

 2002/03 2003/04   

 Vote  Estimated Actual  Vote  

Appropriations 
 Annual

$000
Other
$000

Annual
$000

Other
$000

Annual
$000

Other
$000 Description of 2003/04 Appropriations 

Departmental Output Classes 
(Mode B Gross)  

 

D1  Policy Advice  1,690 - 1,690 - 2,345 - Purchase of policy advice on young people to support their contribution to a 
healthy and productive society, and facilitate them reaching their full potential. 
The increase in 2003/04 represents new funding for support for 
family/carers/whānau following a completed or attempted suicide, the Youth 
Suicide Prevention Project, and a population based national survey of the health 
and well being of young people.  

D2  Communication and Facilitation  762 - 762 - 807 - Purchase of communication and facilitation activities to ensure young people's 
perspectives are promoted in economic and social policy development. The 
increase in 2003/04 represents funding for the Youth Suicide Prevention Project.  

D3 Youth Development Programmes 
Management  

579 - 579 - 599 - Contract Management of youth development programmes. This includes the 
assessment, negotiation, monitoring, payment and review, and (if appropriate) 
corrective action, in the purchase of outputs from other parties. The increase 
represents the increased number of Specialist Youth Services Corps and Young 
New Zealanders' Challenge programmes to be run in 2003/04.  

Total Appropriations for 
Departmental Output Classes 
(Mode B Gross)  

3,031 - 3,031 - 3,751 -  
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Non-Departmental Output Classes   
O1  Conservation Corps  6,218 - 6,218 - 6,161 - Provision of subsidised youth development programmes based on conservation 

projects, education, recreation and Te Ao Māori activities to assist young people 
in motivation and skill development. The decrease represents fewer 
Conservation Corps programmes to be run in 2003/04.  

O2  Youth Service Corps  985 - 985 - 959 - Provision of subsidised youth development programmes based on community 
projects, education, recreation and Te Ao Māori activities to assist young people 
in motivation and skill development. The decrease represents fewer Youth 
Service Corps programmes to be run in 2003/04.  

O3 Specialist Youth Service Corps  504 - 504 - 1,008 - Provision of subsidised youth development programmes based on service, 
education and recreation activities to assist young people aged 15 - 17 years 
who are in the youth justice system by improving employment and training 
prospects and reducing re-offending. The increase represents double the 
number of Specialist Youth Service Corps programmes to be run in 2003/04 
than were run in 2002/03.  

O4 Young New Zealanders' 
Challenge  

250 - 250 - 250 - Provision of support for the Young New Zealanders' Challenge to provide and 
promote  the Challenge programmes to groups of young people that traditionally 
do not access such opportunities.  

O5 Youth Suicide Prevention 
Information Service  

460 - 460 - 460 - Provision of a community based programme (SPINZ) to contribute to youth 
suicide prevention.  

Total Appropriations for Non-
Departmental Output Classes  

8,417 - 8,417 - 8,838 -  

Other Expenses to be Incurred by 
the Crown  

 

Commonwealth Youth Programme  95 - 95 - 95 - Maintenance of the Commonwealth Youth Programme with pledge contributions 
as agreed to by Heads of Government.  

Crisis Support Fund  20 - 20 - 20 - Provision of Crisis Support Grants to assist communities in stress related to 
youth suicide.  

Total Appropriations for Other 
Expenses to be Incurred by the 
Crown  

115 - 115 - 115 -  

Total Appropriations 11,563 - 11,563 - 12,704 -  
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P a r t  C  -  E x p l a n a t i o n  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  f o r  O u t p u t  
C l a s s e s  

C1 - Departmental Output Classes 

Output Class D1 - Policy Advice 

The Minister of Youth Affairs will purchase:  

• policy advice to ensure that the Government’s contribution to the development of 
young New Zealanders supports a healthy and productive society, assists young 
people to reach their full potential, and facilitates the implementation of the Youth 
Development Strategy Aotearoa and the New Zealand Youth Suicide Prevention 
Strategy 

• policy advice on drug education 

• draft ministerial replies, briefings, speech notes and responses to parliamentary 
questions as required during the year, and 

• grants administration to assist communities in distress in relation to youth suicide. 

Output Class D2 - Communication and Facilitation 
The Minister of Youth Affairs will purchase communication and facilitation activities to 
ensure young people’s perspectives are promoted in economic and social policy 
development.  This includes relationship management, the management of projects 
that assist young people to participate in decision-making, the provision of information 
and the management of international obligations.  

Output Class D3 - Youth Development Programmes Management 

The Minister of Youth Affairs will purchase services to facilitate the management of 
funding and contracts for youth development programmes for young people.  This 
includes the assessment, negotiation, monitoring, payment and review, and (if 
appropriate) corrective action in the purchase of outputs from other parties.  In addition, 
the Ministry administers the payment to the Commonwealth Youth Programme and 
undertakes ministerial servicing in relation to the youth development programmes 
being managed. 
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Part C2 - Non-Departmental Output Classes 

Output Class O1 - Conservation Corps 

The Minister of Youth Affairs will purchase subsidised youth development programmes 
based on conservation, education and recreation activities to assist young people with 
motivation and skill development. 

Performance Measures 

Quantity 

123 Conservation Corps projects (124 in 2002/03) will be established, each with 
conservation, education and recreation components.   

1,590 young people (1,600 in 2002/03) will participate in Conservation Corps projects.  
Of these 795 (800 in 2002/03) will be clients of Work and Income. 

Quality 

80% of Conservation Corps members will move into employment, further training or 
education within six months of leaving the programme. 

80% of Conservation Corps members will indicate via questionnaires their satisfaction 
with the programme. 

80% of Conservation Corps members will indicate via questionnaires an improvement 
in their self-esteem as a result of being involved in the programme. 

An evaluation report will be submitted by the supervisor on the completion of each 
Conservation Corps project.  100% of reports will be submitted. 

Cost 

Outputs in this class will be provided within the appropriated sum of $6.161 million 
(GST inclusive). 
 
2003/04 Total output class to be provided within (GST inclusive)  $6,161,000

2002/03 Total output class to be provided within (GST inclusive)  $6,218,000
 

Provider 

The main providers are community organisations, Māori trusts and educational 
institutions. 

Output Class O2 - Youth Service Corps 

The Minister of Youth Affairs will purchase subsidised youth development programmes 
based on service, education and recreation activities to assist young people with 
motivation and skill development.   
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Performance Measures 

Quantity 

14 Youth Service Corps projects (15 in 2002/03) will be established, each with 
community work, education and recreation components. 

173 young people (183 in 2002/03) will participate in Youth Service Corps projects.  All 
will be clients of Work and Income. 

Quality 

70% of Youth Service Corps members will move into employment, further training or 
education within six months of leaving the programme. 

80% of Youth Service Corps members will indicate via questionnaires their satisfaction 
with the programme. 

80% of Youth Service Corps members will indicate via questionnaires an improvement 
in their self-esteem as a result of being involved in the programme. 

An evaluation report will be submitted by the supervisor on the completion of each 
Youth Service Corps project.  100% of reports will be submitted. 

Cost 

Outputs in this class will be provided within the appropriated sum of $959,000 (GST 
inclusive). 
 
2003/04 Total output class to be provided within (GST inclusive) $959,000
2002/03 Total output class to be provided within (GST inclusive) $985,000

 

Provider 

The main providers are community organisations, Māori trusts and educational 
institutions. 

Output Class O3 - Specialist Youth Service Corps 

The Minister of Youth Affairs will purchase subsidised youth development programmes 
based on service, education and recreation activities to assist young people aged 15 
and 16 years who are in the youth justice system.  The programmes aim to reduce re-
offending and improve employment and training prospects for participants. 

Performance Measures 

Quantity 

16 projects will be established, each with community service, education and recreation 
components. 

160 young people will participate in Specialist Youth Service Corps projects.  All will 
have had contact with the youth justice system. 
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Quality 

60% of participants will demonstrate a reduction in re-offending. 

50% of participants will move into employment or further education and training within 
six months of leaving a project. 

70% of participants will indicate via questionnaires an improvement in their self-esteem 
as a result of being involved in a programme. 

70% of participants will demonstrate an improvement in behaviour, attitudes to peers 
and adults and skills acquisition, via individual assessment reports written by the 
project supervisors.  

Cost 

Outputs in this class will be provided within the appropriated sum of $1.008 million 
(GST inclusive). 
 
2003/04 Total output class to be provided within (GST inclusive) $1,008,000
2002/03 Total output class to be provided within (GST inclusive) $504,000

 

Provider 

The main providers are community organisations, Māori trusts and educational 
institutions. 

Output Class O4 - Young New Zealanders’ Challenge 

The Minister will purchase an extended operation of the Young New Zealanders’ 
Challenge.  The extended operation will encourage wider participation by young Māori 
people, young Pacific people, young people from other ethnic minorities, and groups of 
young people that traditionally do not access these opportunities.  The Young  
New Zealanders’ Challenge’s design is closely aligned to the Youth Development 
Strategy Aotearoa and helps to achieve an aim of the Strategy - that all young people 
have access to a range of youth development opportunities. 

Performance Measures 

Quantity 

10 new registered groups will be established to deliver the Challenge to groups of 
young people least likely to undertake the Challenge.  

20 targets groups previously registered will be offered focussed support, resources and 
guidance. 

15 new coordinators will be appointed. 

A pilot Youth Camp for young people in the target group will be held. 
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Quality 

Baseline data will be collected, indicating participation in the Challenge by young Māori 
people, young Pacific people, young people from other ethnic minorities, and groups of 
young people that traditionally do not access these opportunities. 

Participant evaluation comments will be collected for targeted groups and Gold Award 
participants. 

Cost 

Outputs in this class will be provided within the appropriated sum of $250,000 (GST 
inclusive). 
 
2003/04 Total output class to be provided within (GST inclusive) $250,000
2002/03 Total output class to be provided within (GST inclusive) $250,000

 

Provider 

The Duke of Edinburgh’s Award in New Zealand. 

Output Class O5 – Youth Suicide Prevention Information Service 

The Minister of Youth Affairs will purchase a community based programme (SPINZ) to 
address Goal 5 of the New Zealand Youth Suicide Prevention Strategy, and to support 
other youth suicide prevention initiatives. SPINZ core functions include collecting and 
disseminating information, maintaining databases of literature and services, and 
supporting communities to reduce youth suicide. 

Performance Measures 

Quantity 

9,000 Community Information Kits will be distributed.  

3 youth suicide prevention fact sheets will be published. 

3 newsletters will be published and distributed. 

12 workshops/presentations will be held. 

Quality/Timeliness 

80% of participants attending SPINZ workshops report being "satisfied" or "very 
satisfied" with the service. 

A random survey of 100 youth, mental health, public health and community 
development sector organisations shows that: 

• 70% of respondents are aware of the SPINZ service 
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• 70% of those who are aware of the SPINZ service would use it if they required 
information about youth suicide or youth suicide prevention 

• 70% of those respondents who have accessed the SPINZ service rate the 
helpfulness of the information provided as "satisfactory" or "very satisfactory", and 

• 90% of those respondents who have accessed the SPINZ service feel SPINZ 
responded to their information requests in a timely manner. 

Cost 

Outputs in this class will be provided within the appropriated sum of $460,000 (GST 
inclusive). 
 
2003/04 Total output class to be provided within (GST inclusive)  $460,000
2002/03 Total output class to be provided within (GST inclusive)  $460,000

 

Provider 

The Mental Health Foundation and the Centre for Youth Health. 
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P a r t  E  -  E x p l a n a t i o n  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  f o r  C a p i t a l  
F l o w s  

Net Worth of Entities Owned 

Statement of Estimated and Forecast Net Worth 
 

 
Balance

Date

Estimated Net 
Worth 2003 

$ million 

Forecast Net
Worth 2004

$ million
Ministry of Youth Affairs 30 June 0.233 0.233

 


